documents necessary for the City to execute an agreement with Frank Novak & Sons 
Companies for the repairs described herein, substantially in accordance with their 
proposal (Sourcewell Solicitation No. 091323) attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and on file 
with the Clerk of Council, for an amount not to exceed One Hundred Ninety-Seven 
Thousand, Eight Hundred Sixty-One Dollars and 00/100 ($197,861.00).  Requirements 
for competitive bidding or other requirements under Chapter 171 of the Cleveland Heights 
Codified Ordinances are waived to the extent inconsistent herewith. All contracts 
hereunder shall be in a form approved by the Director of Law.